

No. 19-2624

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

RODERICK JOHNSON,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS, et al.,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Middle District of Pennsylvania, No. 4:18-CV-01924
Before the Hon. Matthew W. Brann, District Judge

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT RODERICK JOHNSON

Daniel M. Greenfield
RODERICK & SOLANGE
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER
BLUHM LEGAL CLINIC
NORTHWESTERN PRITZKER
SCHOOL OF LAW
375 East Chicago Avenue
Chicago, IL 60611
(312) 503-8538
daniel-greenfield@law.northwestern.edu

Eliza J. McDuffie
RODERICK & SOLANGE
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER
777 6th Street NW, 11th Floor
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 869-3434
eliza.mcduffie@macarthurjustice.org

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	8
I. Johnson Had A Liberty Interest In Avoiding Solitary Confinement On Death Row Once His Conviction And Sentence Were Vacated By The PCRA Court.....	8
A. Defendants’ Argument That The Order Granting Johnson A New Trial Did Not Entitle Him To Meaningful Reviews Of The Necessity Of Continued Death Row Isolation Was Already Rejected By This Court In <i>Williams</i>	8
B. Regardless Of The Status of Johnson’s Death Sentence and Conviction, The Extreme Conditions He Endured For Two Decades Entitled Him To Meaningful Process.	12
C. Defendants Do Not Dispute That Johnson Was Denied Adequate Process.....	15
II. Defendants Violated The Eighth Amendment When They Subjected Johnson To "Horrific Torture" For Two Decades.....	16
A. Defendants Subjected Johnson To Inhumane Conditions Of Confinement.....	17
B. Defendants Subjected Johnson To Nearly 20 Years Of Torture Without Penological Justification.	20
III. Defendants Are Not Entitled To Qualified Immunity On Any Claim Because They Ignored Clearly Established Law And Their Conduct Was Obviously Unconstitutional.....	21
A. Defendants Are Not Entitled To Qualified Immunity On Johnson’s Procedural Due Process Claim.....	22
B. Defendants Are Not Entitled To Qualified Immunity On Johnson’s Eighth Amendment Claim.....	26
IV. Johnson’s Claim For Declaratory Relief Is Not Moot Because Defendants’ Past Conduct Places Johnson At Immediate Risk Of Suffering In Solitary Confinement Again.	27
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011).....	25
<i>Bracey v. Sec’y Pa. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 686 F. App’x 130 (3d Cir. 2017)	18
<i>Bridges v. Sec’y Pa. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 706 F. App’x 75 (3d Cir. 2017)	24, 25
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018).....	21
<i>Gillis v. Kitscher</i> , 468 F.3d 488 (7th Cir. 2006)	14
<i>Glik v. Cunniffe</i> , 655 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2011).....	24
<i>Gomez v. Toledo</i> , 446 U.S. 635 (1980).....	22
<i>Green v. Coleman</i> , 575 F. App’x 44 (3d Cir. 2014)	19
<i>Grissom v. Roberts</i> , 902 F.3d 1162 (10th Cir. 2018)	19
<i>Hall v. Wetzel</i> , No. 17-cv-4738, 2018 WL 1035780 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 22, 2018).....	11, 23, 24
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....	27
<i>Jones v. Sec’y Pa. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 549 F. App’x 108 (3d Cir. 2013)	19
<i>Keenan v. Hall</i> , 83 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 1996)	14

Martinez v. State of Cal.,
444 U.S. 277 (1980).....20

Meachum v. Fano,
427 U.S. 215 (1976).....5

Newland v. Reehorst,
328 F. App’x 788 (3d Cir. 2009)22

Palakovic v. Wetzel,
854 F.3d 209 (3d Cir. 2017)18

Peterkin v. Jeffes,
855 F.2d 1021 (3d Cir. 1988)4, 17

Porter v. Clarke,
923 F.3d 348 (4th Cir. 2019)14

Prieto v. Clarke,
780 F.3d 245 (4th Cir. 2015)14

Reid v. Wetzel,
No. 1:18-cv-00176 (M.D. Pa.).....28

Rezaq v. Nalley,
677 F.3d 1001 (10th Cir. 2012)14

Silverstein v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons,
559 F. App’x 739 (10th Cir. 2014).....19

Singer Management Consultants, Inc. v. Milgram,
650 F.3d 223 (3d Cir. 2011)24

Spencer v. Beard,
351 F. App’x 589 (3d Cir. 2009)7

Warren G. ex rel. Tom G. v. Cumberland Cty. Sch. Dist.,
190 F.3d 80 (3d Cir. 1999)*passim*

Wallace v. Robinson,
940 F.2d 243 (7th Cir. 1991)20

<i>Wilkinson v. Austin</i> , 545 U.S. 209 (2005).....	13
<i>Williams v. Bitner</i> , 455 F.3d 186 (3d Cir. 2006)	24
<i>Williams v. Sec’y Pa. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 848 F.3d 549 (3d Cir. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wolff v. McDonnell</i> , 418 U.S. 539 (1974).....	5, 20
Statutes	
Pa. Cons. Stat § 4303	20
Other Authorities	
210 Pa. R. App. P. § 1701(a)	9
3d Cir. IOP 5.7	18
